Disposals / derecognition - - - - (856) - - - (856)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2024 98,609 381,207 21,289 33,985 103,708 121 30,913 3,719 673,551

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April
2023 - brought forward - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Provided during the year - 12,380 587 - 5,381 - 2,944 60 21,352
Revaluations - (12,013) (555) - - - - - (12,568)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (755) - - - (755)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March
2024 - 6,346 171 - 70,186 121 22,283 3,552 102,659

Net book value at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 - 8,630 167 570,892
Net book value at 1 April 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562

Note 15.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2022/23

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings

Assets
under

constructio
n

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - as
previously stated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 -
restated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817

Additions - - - 29,358 - - 1,560 - 30,918
Impairments - (596) - - - - - - (596)
Reversals of impairments 2,559 18,178 3,843 - - - - - 24,580
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Reclassifications - 9,781 125 (24,935) 10,458 - 4,562 9 -
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,952) - (87) - (3,039)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 97,395 359,562 18,308 19,150 95,402 121 28,580 3,674 622,192

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April
2022 - as previously stated - 5,257 109 - 63,456 121 16,653 3,427 89,023

Provided during the year - 11,773 467 - 4,709 - 2,773 65 19,787
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,605) - (87) - (2,692)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March
2023 - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Net book value at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562
Net book value at 1 April 2022 94,836 337,993 14,668 14,727 24,440 - 5,892 238 492,794

In 2023/24 the Trust invested £44.81m on capital which included £30.61m on estates works and maintenance across both sites, £9.15m on medical equipment,
£5.05m on I.T. goods and services.

Overall page 204 of 355

Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24 Page 173

Note 15.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2023/24

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings

Assets
under

constructio
n

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation/gross cost at 1 April 2023 -
brought forward 97,395 359,562 18,308 19,150 95,402 121 28,580 3,674 622,192

Additions - - - 45,267 - - - - 45,267
Impairments (1,382) (4,806) - - - - - - (6,188)
Reversals of impairments 1,990 18,733 3,536 - - - - - 24,259
Revaluations - (12,013) (555) - - - - - (12,568)
Reclassifications 606 19,731 - (30,432) 9,162 - 2,333 45 1,445
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (856) - - - (856)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2024 98,609 381,207 21,289 33,985 103,708 121 30,913 3,719 673,551

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April
2023 - brought forward - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Provided during the year - 12,380 587 - 5,381 - 2,944 60 21,352
Revaluations - (12,013) (555) - - - - - (12,568)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (755) - - - (755)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March
2024 - 6,346 171 - 70,186 121 22,283 3,552 102,659

Net book value at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 - 8,630 167 570,892
Net book value at 1 April 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562

Note 15.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2022/23

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings

Assets
under

constructio
n

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - as
previously stated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 -
restated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817

Additions - - - 29,358 - - 1,560 - 30,918
Impairments - (596) - - - - - - (596)
Reversals of impairments 2,559 18,178 3,843 - - - - - 24,580
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Reclassifications - 9,781 125 (24,935) 10,458 - 4,562 9 -
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,952) - (87) - (3,039)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 97,395 359,562 18,308 19,150 95,402 121 28,580 3,674 622,192

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April
2022 - as previously stated - 5,257 109 - 63,456 121 16,653 3,427 89,023

Provided during the year - 11,773 467 - 4,709 - 2,773 65 19,787
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,605) - (87) - (2,692)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March
2023 - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Net book value at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562
Net book value at 1 April 2022 94,836 337,993 14,668 14,727 24,440 - 5,892 238 492,794

In 2023/24 the Trust invested £44.81m on capital which included £30.61m on estates works and maintenance across both sites, £9.15m on medical equipment,
£5.05m on I.T. goods and services.

Overall page 205 of 355

Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24 Page 174

Note 15.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2024

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Owned - purchased 98,609 298,243 21,118 33,971 30,415 8,630 167 491,153
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service
concession arrangements - 61,489 - - - - - 61,489

Owned - donated/granted - 15,129 - 14 3,107 - - 18,250
NBV total at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 570,892

Note 15.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2023

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Owned - purchased 97,395 282,552 18,169 19,055 26,773 9,241 182 453,367
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service
concession arrangements - 56,694 - - - - - 56,694

Owned - donated/granted - 14,337 - 95 3,069 - - 17,501
NBV total at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 527,562

Note 15.5 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2024

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Subject to an operating lease - 3,302 - - - - - 3,302
Not subject to an operating lease 98,609 371,559 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 567,590
NBV total at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 570,892

Note 15.6 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2023

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Subject to an operating lease - 3,483 - - - - - 3,483
Not subject to an operating lease 97,395 350,100 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 524,079
NBV total at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 527,562

Note 16.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2023/24

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation/gross cost at 1 April 2023 - brought
forward 97,395 359,562 18,308 19,150 95,402 121 28,580 3,674 622,192

Additions - - - 45,267 - - - - 45,267
Impairments (1,382) (4,806) - - - - - - (6,188)
Reversals of impairments 1,990 18,733 3,536 - - - - - 24,259
Revaluations - (12,013) (555) - - - - - (12,568)
Reclassifications 606 19,731 - (30,432) 9,162 - 2,333 45 1,445
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (856) - - - (856)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2024 98,609 381,207 21,289 33,985 103,708 121 30,913 3,719 673,551

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2023 - brought
forward - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Provided during the year - 12,380 587 - 5,381 - 2,944 60 21,352
Revaluations - (12,013) (555) - - - - - (12,568)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (755) - - - (755)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2024 - 6,346 171 - 70,186 121 22,283 3,552 102,659

Net book value at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 - 8,630 167 570,892
Net book value at 1 April 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562

Note 16.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2022/23

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - as
previously stated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - restated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817
Additions - - - 29,358 - - 1,560 - 30,918
Impairments - (596) - - - - - - (596)
Reversals of impairments 2,559 18,178 3,843 - - - - - 24,580
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Reclassifications - 9,781 125 (24,935) 10,458 - 4,562 9 -
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,952) - (87) - (3,039)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 97,395 359,562 18,308 19,150 95,402 121 28,580 3,674 622,192

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 - as
previously stated - 5,257 109 - 63,456 121 16,653 3,427 89,023

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - - -
Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 - restated - 5,257 109 - 63,456 121 16,653 3,427 89,023
Provided during the year - 11,773 467 - 4,709 - 2,773 65 19,787
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,605) - (87) - (2,692)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Net book value at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562
Net book value at 1 April 2022 94,836 337,993 14,668 14,727 24,440 - 5,892 238 492,794

Overall page 206 of 355

Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24 Page 175

Note 15.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2024

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Owned - purchased 98,609 298,243 21,118 33,971 30,415 8,630 167 491,153
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service
concession arrangements - 61,489 - - - - - 61,489

Owned - donated/granted - 15,129 - 14 3,107 - - 18,250
NBV total at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 570,892

Note 15.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2023

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Owned - purchased 97,395 282,552 18,169 19,055 26,773 9,241 182 453,367
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service
concession arrangements - 56,694 - - - - - 56,694

Owned - donated/granted - 14,337 - 95 3,069 - - 17,501
NBV total at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 527,562

Note 15.5 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2024

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Subject to an operating lease - 3,302 - - - - - 3,302
Not subject to an operating lease 98,609 371,559 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 567,590
NBV total at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 570,892

Note 15.6 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2023

Group Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Subject to an operating lease - 3,483 - - - - - 3,483
Not subject to an operating lease 97,395 350,100 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 524,079
NBV total at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 527,562

Note 16.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2023/24

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation/gross cost at 1 April 2023 - brought
forward 97,395 359,562 18,308 19,150 95,402 121 28,580 3,674 622,192

Additions - - - 45,267 - - - - 45,267
Impairments (1,382) (4,806) - - - - - - (6,188)
Reversals of impairments 1,990 18,733 3,536 - - - - - 24,259
Revaluations - (12,013) (555) - - - - - (12,568)
Reclassifications 606 19,731 - (30,432) 9,162 - 2,333 45 1,445
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (856) - - - (856)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2024 98,609 381,207 21,289 33,985 103,708 121 30,913 3,719 673,551

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2023 - brought
forward - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Provided during the year - 12,380 587 - 5,381 - 2,944 60 21,352
Revaluations - (12,013) (555) - - - - - (12,568)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (755) - - - (755)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2024 - 6,346 171 - 70,186 121 22,283 3,552 102,659

Net book value at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 - 8,630 167 570,892
Net book value at 1 April 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562

Note 16.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2022/23

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - as
previously stated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - restated 94,836 343,250 14,777 14,727 87,896 121 22,545 3,665 581,817
Additions - - - 29,358 - - 1,560 - 30,918
Impairments - (596) - - - - - - (596)
Reversals of impairments 2,559 18,178 3,843 - - - - - 24,580
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Reclassifications - 9,781 125 (24,935) 10,458 - 4,562 9 -
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,952) - (87) - (3,039)
Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 97,395 359,562 18,308 19,150 95,402 121 28,580 3,674 622,192

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 - as
previously stated - 5,257 109 - 63,456 121 16,653 3,427 89,023

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - - -
Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 - restated - 5,257 109 - 63,456 121 16,653 3,427 89,023
Provided during the year - 11,773 467 - 4,709 - 2,773 65 19,787
Revaluations - (11,051) (437) - - - - - (11,488)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (2,605) - (87) - (2,692)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 - 5,979 139 - 65,560 121 19,339 3,492 94,630

Net book value at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 - 9,241 182 527,562
Net book value at 1 April 2022 94,836 337,993 14,668 14,727 24,440 - 5,892 238 492,794

Overall page 207 of 355

Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24 Page 176

Note 17 Donations of property, plant and equipment

The Trust has received donation and grant income of £1,320k in the year.
- £897k cash grant from NHS North West London ICB for the development of Elective Care Transformation
Programme.
- £420k cash grant from NHS England for the purchase of medical equipment to support the Gender
Affirmation Services (GAS).
- £3k donation of (physical) medical equipment from CW+.

Note 18 Revaluations of property, plant and equipment

The Trust instructed Montagu Evans to carry out a revaluation of its property portfolio as at 31 December
2023.  The revaluation was predominantly based on modern equivalent asset values using the alternative site
approach where appropriate. This exercise resulted in an increase in the value of the relative assets of

Note 16.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2024

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Owned - purchased 98,609 298,243 21,118 33,971 30,415 8,630 167 491,153
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service concession
arrangements - 61,489 - - - - - 61,489

Owned - donated / granted - 15,129 - 14 3,107 - - 18,250
Total net book value at 31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 570,892

Note 16.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2023

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Owned - purchased 97,395 282,552 18,169 19,055 26,773 9,241 182 453,367
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service concession
arrangements - 56,694 - - - - - 56,694

Owned - donated / granted - 14,337 - 95 3,069 - - 17,501
Total net book value at 31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 527,562

Note 16.5 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2024

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Subject to an operating lease - 3,302 - - - - - 3,302
Not subject to an operating lease 98,609 371,559 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 567,590
Total net book value at  31 March 2024 98,609 374,861 21,118 33,985 33,522 8,630 167 570,892

Note 16.6 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2023

Trust Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Dwellings Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Subject to an operating lease - 3,483 - - - - - 3,483
Not subject to an operating lease 97,395 350,100 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 524,079
Total net book value at  31 March 2023 97,395 353,583 18,169 19,150 29,842 9,241 182 527,562

Note 16.6 Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

Min life Max life
Years Years

Buildings, excluding dwellings 1 50
Dwellings 32 32
Plant & machinery 5 15
Transport equipment 5 5
Information technology 3 10
Furniture & fittings 5 10

Useful lives reflect the total life of an asset and not the remaining life of an asset. The range of useful lives are shown in the table below:

Overall page 208 of 355

Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24 Page 177

Note 17 Donations of property, plant and equipment

The Trust has received donation and grant income of £1,320k in the year.
- £897k cash grant from NHS North West London ICB for the development of Elective Care Transformation